

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE
& PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of New York State Police, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS CRIME
COMMISSION OF NEW YORK CITY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD ABORN
CITIZENS CRIME COMMISSION
OF NEW YORK CITY
335 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 608-4700

HARRY SANDICK
Counsel of Record
CLINTON W. MORRISON
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
hsandick@pbwt.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Citizens Crime Commission
of New York City*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT4

I. The New York licensing system, upheld by
the Second Circuit, properly accommodates
individual and governmental interests 4

II. Firearm possession and use is uniquely
related to public safety concerns 8

III. New York City’s experience demonstrates
lawmakers’ need for deference and
discretion 12

A. The law at issue has helped New York
City dramatically lower violent crimes
involving firearms 14

B. Petitioners’ efforts to paint New York’s
common-sense gun restrictions as
discriminatory should be rejected..... 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)</i>	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)</i>	2, 3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc v. Beach, 818 F. App’x. 99 (2d Cir. 2020)</i>	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)</i>	3
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875)</i>	2, 8
<i>United States v. Decastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	5

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

1911 Laws of N.Y., ch. 195, § 1	13
1913 Laws of N.Y., ch. 608	14
Cal. Penal Code § 26150	13
N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-4(c)	13
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 441.19(f)	19
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0931(2)	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7)	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.10	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 1897	13

Other Authorities

Michael D. Anestis & Joyce C. Anestis, <i>Suicide Rates and State Laws Regulating Access and Exposure to Handguns</i> , Am. J. Pub. Health 105(10):2049–2058 (Oct. 2015), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/art icles/PMC4566524/	10
---	----

- J. Pete Blair & Katherine W. Schweit,
 “A Study of Active Shooter Incidents
 in the United States between 2000
 and 2013,” Texas State University
 and Federal Bureau of Investigation,
 (2014), [https://www.fbi.gov/file-
 repository/active-shooter-study-2000-
 2013-1.pdf/view](https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/active-shooter-study-2000-2013-1.pdf/view)..... 22
- Joseph Blocher, *Firearm Localism*, 123
 Yale L.J. 82, 99-100 (2013)..... 19
- Alfred Blumstein, *Youth, Guns and
 Violent Crime*, The Future of
 Children, Volume 12, Number 2, 39,
 53 (2002),
<https://www.jstor.org/stable/1602737> 15
- Carl T. Bogus, *Gun Control and
 America’s Cities: Public Policy and
 Politics*, 1 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 440, 463
 (2008) 20
- Centers for Disease Control and
 Prevention, Web-based Injury
 Statistics Query and Reporting
 System (WISQARS), *Fatal Injury
 Reports, National, Regional and
 State, 1981-2017*,
[https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc
 /mortrate.html](https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate.html) (last visited Sept. 8,
 2021)..... 9

- Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention, Web-based Injury
Statistics Query and Reporting
System (WISQARS), *Nonfatal Injury
Reports, National, Regional and
State, 1981-2017*,
[https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc
/mortrate.html](https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate.html) (last visited Sept. 8,
2021)..... 9
- Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation,
the Police Power, and the Right to
Keep Arms in Early America: The
Legal Context of the Second
Amendment*, 25 *Law & Hist. Rev.*
139, 155-65 (2007) 8
- Hope Corman & Naci Mocan, *Carrots,
Sticks and Broken Windows*, Nat'l
Bureau of Econ. Res., Working Paper
9061 (July 2002) at 22,
<https://www.nber.org/papers/w9061> 17
- The Economist Intelligence Unit, *The
Safe Cities Index 2021*,
[https://safecities.economist.com/safe-
cities-2021-whitepaper/](https://safecities.economist.com/safecities-2021-whitepaper/) (last visited
Sept. 9, 2021) 17
- Jeffrey Fagan et al., *Declining Homicide
in New York City: A Tale of Two
Trends*, 88 *J. Crim. L & Criminology*
1277, 1290 (Summer 1998) 15, 17

- Eric W. Fleegler et al., *Firearm Legislation and Firearm-Related Fatalities in the United States*, *J. Am. Med. Ass'n Internal Med.*, 173(9):732–740 (May 13, 2013)
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/16613>
 90..... 10
- Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Annual Gun Law Scorecard*,
<https://lawcenter.giffords.org/scorecard/> (last visited Sept. 8, 2021)..... 11
- Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *New York Gun Laws Score an “A-”*,
<https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/state-law/new-york/> (last visited Sept. 9, 2021) 18
- Edward L. Glaeser, *Urban Colossus: Why is New York America’s Largest City?*, *Harv. Inst. Econ. Res.*, Discussion Paper 2073 (June 2005)
 at 1,
<https://scholar.harvard.edu/glaeser/publications/urban-colossus-why-new-york-americas-largest-city> 20

- The Global Burden of Disease 2016
 Injury Collaborators, *Global
 Mortality From Firearms, 1990-2016*,
 J. Am. Med. Ass’n, 320(8):792-814
 (Aug. 28, 2018), *abstract available at*
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2698492> 9
- Megan Golden & Cari Almo, *Reducing
 Gun Violence: An Overview of New
 York City’s Strategies*, Vera Institute
 of Justice (March 2004) 16
- Monika K. Goyal et al., *State Gun Laws
 and Pediatric Firearm-Related
 Mortality*, *Pediatrics*
 144(2):e20183283 (Aug. 2019),
[https://pediatrics.aappublications.org
 /content/144/2/e20183283/](https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/144/2/e20183283/) 10
- J.F. Gunn, et al, *The Impact of Firearm
 Legislation on Firearm Deaths, 1991-
 2017*, *J. Pub. Health (Oxf)*, (April 13,
 2021), *abstract available at*
[https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/
 advance-article-
 abstract/doi/10.1093/pubmed/fdab047
 /6225077?redirectedFrom=fulltext](https://academic.oup.com/jpubhealth/advance-article-abstract/doi/10.1093/pubmed/fdab047/6225077?redirectedFrom=fulltext) 21
- Faisal Jehan et al., *The Burden of
 Firearm Violence in the United
 States: Stricter Laws Result in Safer
 States*, *J. Inj. Violence Res.* 10(1):11–
 16 (Jan. 2018)
[https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/art
 icles/PMC5801608/](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5801608/) 11

- Patrick A. Langan & Matthew R. Durose, *The Remarkable Drop in Crime in New York City*, U.S. Dep't of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics (Oct. 21, 2004)..... 16
- Lois K. Lee et al., *Firearm Laws and Firearm Homicides: A Systematic Review*, *J. Am. Med. Ass'n Internal Med.*, 177(1):106–119 (Jan. 2017), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/25829> 89..... 10
- Donatella Lorch, *Record Year For Killings Jolts Officials In New York*, *N.Y. Times* (Dec. 31, 1990)..... 14, 15
- N.Y.C. Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice, *Shooting Incidents in NYC*, https://criminaljustice.cityofnewyork.us/individual_charts/shooting-incident-in-nyc/ (last visited Sept. 9, 2021)..... 17
- N.Y.C. Police Dep't, *CompStat Report Covering the Week 8/30/2021 Through 9/5/2021* https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/nypd/downloads/pdf/crime_statistics/cs-en-us-city.pdf (last visited Sept. 9, 2021) 17

- N.Y.C. Police Dep't, *Compstat Report: Citywide Seven Major Felony Offenses*,
https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/nypd/downloads/pdf/analysis_and_planning/historical-crime-data/seven-major-felony-offenses-2000-2020.pdf (last visited Sept. 19, 2021) 17
- New York State Office of the Attorney General, *Target on Trafficking: New York Crime Gun Analysis*,
<https://targettrafficking.ag.ny.gov/#tool> (last visited Sept. 10, 2021) 22
- Revolver Killings Fast Increasing*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 1911) 13
- Arash Safavi et al., *Children Are Safer in States with Strict Firearm Laws: a National Inpatient Sample Study*, J. Trauma Acute Care Surg. 76(a):146-60 (Jan. 2014),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/24368370> 10
- Joseph A. Simonetti et al., *State firearm legislation and nonfatal firearm injuries*, Am. J. Pub. Health 105(8):1703–1709 (Aug. 2015),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4504301/> 10

Christina Sterbenz, *New York City Used To Be a Terrifying Place*, Business Insider (July 12, 2013), <https://www.businessinsider.com/new-york-city-used-to-be-a-terrifying-place-photos-2013-7>..... 14

U.S. Dep't of Justice Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, *New York Data Source: Firearm Tracing System, January 1, 2018-December 31, 2018* at 7, <https://www.atf.gov/file/137211/download> (last visited Sept. 10, 2021) 22
